
 

Procurement Services 
Lucas Administrative Center, 617 
1 Nunn Drive 
Highland Heights, KY 41099 
859.572.6605 
FAX 859.572.6995 

 
 

BIDDER/RESPONDER SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING CHANGES AS SAME SHALL BECOME BINDING UPON 
THE CONTRACT TO BE ISSUED IN RESPONSE TO THIS INVITATION FOR BID. 

 
 

  
Pre-bid Conference Will be held on Monday May 10th at 11:00am and not Friday.  
 
 
Pre-Bid conference will be held on Friday Monday May 10th at 11:00am at Northern Kentucky University Softball 
Field. Please email both Holly Vasquez, Manager Procurement Services vasquezh1@nku.edu  
and Blaine Gilmore Director of Procurement Services gilmoreb@nku.edu and purchasing@nku.edu with any 
questions. 

 
 

Holly C. Vasquez 
Procurement Services Manager 
Northern Kentucky University 
617 Lucas Administrative Center 
Highland Heights, KY 41099 
vasquezh1@nku.edu 
O: (859) 572-5171 
F:  (859) 572-6995 

 
 
 

HCV-05/06/2021

ADDENDUM NO:   1  
IFB/RFP No: ITB NKU -36-2021 

Project /Commodity:  Softball Field Renovations  

Date: 05/06/2021 

Due Date: 05/26/2021 @ 2PM ET 
 

mailto:vasquezh1@nku.edu


(New Residence Hall –Construction 
Testing and Inspection Services) 

RFP NKU-30-2020 

1 

 

 

 

ATTENTION: This is not an order. Read all instructions, terms and conditions carefully. 
 

Bid NO: NKU-30-2020 
Issue Date: Date March 24, 2020 
Purchasing Officer: Holly C. Vasquez 
Phone: 859.572.5171 

RETURN ORIGINAL COPY OF BID TO: 
 

Northern Kentucky University 
Procurement Services 
1 Nunn Drive 
617 Lucas Administrative Center 
Highland Heights, KY 41099 

IMPORTANT: BIDS MUST BE RECEIVED BY: 04/14/2020 BEFORE 2:00 P.M. HIGHLAND HEIGHTS, KY time. 
NOTICE OF REQUIREMENTS 

1. The University’s General Terms and Conditions and Instructions to Bidders, viewable at the NKU Procurement Website, apply to  this  Request  for Bid. 
2. Contracts resulting from this ITB must be governed by and in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 
3. Any agreement or collusion among Offerors or prospective Offerors, which restrains, tends to restrain, or is reasonably calculated to restrain 

competition by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from offering, or otherwise, is prohibited. 
4. Any person who violates any provisions of KRS 45A.325 shall be guilty of a felony and shall be punished by a fine of not less than five thousand 

dollars nor more than ten thousand dollars, or be imprisoned not less than one year nor more than five years, or both such fine and imprisonment. 
Any firm, corporation, or association who violates any of the provisions of KRS 45A.325 shall, upon conviction, may be fined not less than ten 
thousand dollars or more than twenty thousand dollars. 

AUTHENTICATION OF BID AND STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION AND NON-CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
I hereby swear (or affirm) under the penalty for false swearing as provided by KRS 523.040: 

1. That I am the offeror (if the offeror is an individual), a partner, (if the offeror is a partnership), or an officer or employee of the bidding corporation 
having authority to sign on its behalf (if the offeror is a corporation); 

2. That the attached bid has been arrived at by the offeror independently and has been submitted without collusion with, and without any agreement, 
understanding or planned common course of action with, any other Contractor of materials, supplies, equipment or services described in the Request 
for Bid, designed to limit independent bidding or competition; 

3. That the contents of the bid have not been communicated by the offeror or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of 
the offeror or its surety on any bond furnished with the bid and will not be communicated to any such person prior to the official closing of the ITB: 

4. That the offeror is legally entitled to enter into contracts with the Northern Kentucky University and is not in violation of any prohibited conflict of 
interest, including those prohibited by the provisions of KRS 45A.330 to .340, 164.390, and 

5. That the Offeror, and its affiliates, are duly registered with the Kentucky Department of Revenue to collect and remit the sale and use tax imposed 
by Chapter 139 to the extent required by Kentucky law and will remain registered for the duration of any contract award 

6. That I have fully informed myself regarding the accuracy of the statement made above. 
SWORN STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FINANACE LAWS 

In accordance with KRS45A.110 (2), the undersigned hereby swears under penalty of perjury that he/she has not knowingly violated any 
provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and that the award of a contract to a bidder will not violate any 
provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. 

CONTRACTOR REPORT OF PRIOR VIOLATIONS OF KRS CHAPTERS 136, 139, 141, 337, 338, 341 & 342 
The Contractor by signing and submitting a bid agrees as required by 45A.485 to submit final determinations of any violations of the provisions of 
KRS Chapters 136, 139, 141, 337, 338, 341 and 342 that have occurred in the previous five (5) years prior to the award of a contract and agrees 
to remain in continuous compliance with the provisions of the statutes during the duration of any contract that may be established. Final 
determinations of violations of these statutes must be provided to the University by the successful Contractor prior to the award of a contract. 

CERTIFICATION OF NON-SEGREGATED FACILITIES 
The Contractor, by submitting a bid, certifies that he/she is in compliance with the Code of Federal Regulations, No. 41 CFR 60-1.8(b) that 
prohibits the maintaining of segregated facilities. 

RECIPROCAL PREFERENCE 
(1) Prior to a contract being awarded to the lowest responsible and responsive bidder on a contract by a public agency, a resident bidder of the 
Commonwealth shall be given a preference against a nonresident bidder registered in any state that gives or requires a preference to bidders 
from that state. The preference shall be equal to the preference given or required by the state of the nonresident bidder. 
(2) A resident bidder is an individual, partnership, association, corporation, or other business entity that, on the date the contract is first advertised 
or announced as available for bidding: 

(a) Is authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth; and 
(b) Has for one (1) year prior to and through the date of the advertisement, filed Kentucky corporate income taxes, made payments to the 

Kentucky unemployment insurance fund established in KRS 341.490, and maintained a Kentucky workers' compensation policy in effect. 
(3) A nonresident bidder is an individual, partnership, association, corporation, or other business entity that does not meet the requirements of 
subsection (2) of this section. 
(4) If a procurement determination results in a tie between a resident bidder and a nonresident bidder, preference shall be given to the resident 
bidder. 
(5) This section shall apply to all contracts funded or controlled in whole or in part by a public agency. 
(6) The Finance and Administration Cabinet shall maintain a list of states that give to or require a preference for their own resident bidders, 
including details of the preference given to such bidders, to be used by public agencies in determining resident bidder preferences. The cabinet 
shall also promulgate administrative regulations in accordance with KRS Chapter 13A establishing the procedure by which the preferences 
required by this section shall be given. 
(7) The preference for resident bidders shall not be given if the preference conflicts with federal law. 
(8) Any public agency soliciting or advertising for bids for contracts shall make KRS 45A.490 to 45A.494 part of the solicitation or advertisement 
for bids 

https://inside.nku.edu/procurement/policies/terms-and-conditions.html


(New Residence Hall –Construction 
Testing and Inspection Services) 

RFP NKU-30-2020 

2 

 

 

 
 
 

DEFINITIONS 
As used in KRS 45A.490 to 45A.494: (1) "Contract" means any agreement of a public agency, including grants and orders, for the purchase or disposal 
of supplies, services, construction, or any other item; and 
(2) "Public agency" has the same meaning as in KRS 61.805. 

 
 

SIGNATURE REQUIRED: This bid cannot be considered valid unless signed and dated by an authorized agent of the offeror. Type or print the signatory's 
name, title, address, phone number and fax number in the spaces provided. Offers signed by an agent are to be accompanied by evidence of his/her 
authority unless such evidence has been previously furnished to the issuing office. Your signature is acceptance to the Terms and conditions above. 

DELIVERY TIME: NAME OF COMPANY: DUNS # 

BID FIRM THROUGH: ADDRESS: Phone/Fax: 

PAYMENT TERMS: CITY, STATE & ZIP CODE: E-MAIL: 

SHIPPING TERMS: F.O.B. DESTINATION - 
PREPAID AND ALLOWED 

FEDERAL EMPLOYER ID NO.: WEB ADDRESS: 

 

READ CAREFULLY - SIGN IN SPACE BELOW - FAILURE TO SIGN INVALIDATES BID or OFFER 
 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:    

NAME (Please Print Legibly):      

TITLE: _  DATE:      

***************************************************************************** 
State of  ) 

 
County of  ) 

 
The foregoing statement was sworn to me this  day of  , 20  , by 
  . 

 
 

 

 
(Notary Public) 
My Commission expires:    

 
 

THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE NOTORIZED 

 


